

No. 19-2222

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.*,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Jonathan L. Backer
Amy L. Marshak
Joshua A. Geltzer
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9835
jb2845@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY PRELIMINARILY ENJOINING THE PUBLIC CHARGE RULE.....	12
A. CASA’s Claims Are Justiciable.....	13
1. CASA Has Article III Standing	13
2. CASA Falls Within the Statutory Zone of Interests	18
B. The Public Charge Rule Is Contrary to the INA.....	21
1. The Public Charge Rule Dramatically Redefines the Key Term.....	23
2. DHS’s Definition of “Public Charge” Contravenes the Term’s Ordinary Meaning	26
3. Congress, Courts, and the BIA Have Long Accepted the Plain Meaning of “Public Charge”.....	33
4. None of the Statutory Provisions Cited By Appellants Supports DHS’s Definition of “Public Charge”.....	38
5. BIA Precedent Forecloses the Public Charge Rule.....	43
C. CASA Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of a Preliminary Injunction	46
D. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor an Injunction	49
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ISSUING A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 417 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13, 18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22, 23, 33
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	9, 29
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	38
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	23
<i>Everett v. Pitt Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 678 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Ex parte Turner</i> , 10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926)	35
<i>Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	33
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	26
<i>Fogarty v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 8 (1950)	37

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.,
557 U.S. 230 (2009)36

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
566 U.S. 624 (2012)30

Gegiow v. Uhl,
239 U.S. 3 (1915) 30, 32

Guimond v. Howes,
9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925).....35

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 9, 13, 14

Howe v. United States ex rel. Savitsky,
247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917)34

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)38

IRAP v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....54

IRAP v. Trump,
883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....53

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 16

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)48

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 47, 48

Liu v. Mund,
686 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2012).....39

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)36

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012) 18, 19, 20

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land,
915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 46, 48

<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	18, 21
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Goyan</i> , 664 F.2d 1221 (4th Cir. 1981)	15, 16
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	18, 49, 50
<i>Pursuing Am. Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	49
<i>Pye v. United States</i> , 269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	54
<i>Richmond Tenants Org. v. Kemp</i> , 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992)	51, 52, 53
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	29
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	14
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13, 15, 17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	54
<i>The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	33

<i>United States ex rel. Barlin v. Rodgers</i> , 191 F. 970 (3d Cir. 1911)	34
<i>United States ex rel. Iorio v. Day</i> , 34 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1929)	32
<i>United States v. Petkos</i> , 214 F. 978 (1st Cir. 1914)	34
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	29
<i>Va. Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	53, 54
<i>Walton v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	12
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 5108	20
5 U.S.C. § 705	55
5 U.S.C. § 706	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1183a	6, 40, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1227	37, 41, 51
8 U.S.C. § 1255a	42, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1601	38
8 U.S.C. § 1611	5, 25, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1612	5, 39, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1613	5, 39, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1621	25
8 U.S.C. § 1631	5, 39, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1641	5, 25, 39

Act of Aug. 3, 1882, ch. 376, § 2, 22 Stat. 214	3, 21, 29, 30
Act of Feb. 20, 1907, ch. 1134, § 2, 34 Stat. 898	31
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, § 1, 26 Stat. 1084	28
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	5
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	28
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105	5
Federal Regulations & Rules	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	10, 43
Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (Mar. 26, 1999)	passim
Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (proposed May 26, 1999)	4, 5
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114, 51,216 (proposed Oct. 10, 2018)	44, 45
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	passim
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Matter of A-</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (BIA 1988)	5, 35
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (BIA & AG 1948)	29, 42
<i>Matter of Harutunian</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974)	36, 41

<i>Matter of Martinez-Lopez</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (BIA 1962; AG 1964).....	10, 43, 44
<i>Matter of Perez</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974).....	35
<i>Matter of Vindman</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 131 (BIA 1977).....	36
Legislative History	
136 Cong. Rec. 36,844 (1990).....	28
142 Cong. Rec. 26,679 (1996).....	37
H.R. Doc. No. 64-886 (Mar. 11, 1916)	31
H.R. Rep. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	37
S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013).....	38
Other Authorities	
<i>Charge</i> , Webster’s Dictionary (1828 online ed.), https://perma.cc/T3CB-5HUT	26
<i>Charge</i> , Webster’s Dictionary (1886 ed.).....	26
Danilo Trisi, Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, <i>Trump Administration’s Overbroad Public Charge Definition Could Deny Those Without Substantial Means a Chance to Come to or Stay in the U.S.</i> (2019) https://perma.cc/4J72-GF6P	25, 44, 45
Frederic Jesup Stimson, <i>Glossary of the Common Law</i> (1881)	27
Order, <i>Cook Cty. v. Wolf</i> , No. 19-3169 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019)	9
Order, <i>State of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , Nos. 19-3591, 19-3595 (2d Cir. Jan. 8, 2020).....	9
<i>Public Charge</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....	27
<i>Public Charge</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	27
Stewart Rapalje et al., <i>Dictionary of American and English Law</i> (1888)	27

U.S. Dep't of Agric., *Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program
Participation and Costs* (Aug. 2, 2019), <https://perma.cc/BA8N-4GZ3>24
